(254) (1.1) (254) (1.1)

(4 431) (19.2) (4 374) (19.6)

(260) (1.1) (292) (1.3)

23 020   100.0   22 328  100.0

9 566   9 350

SA   8 275 8 099

International   1 291 1 251

6 208   7 585

Momentum Life & Investments 1 052   1 038

Metropolitan Retail 3 561   4 535

International 1 595   2 012

Total 15 774   16 935

30.06.2019 30.06.2018

Other net assets

ANALYSIS OF ASSETS BACKING SHAREHOLDER

EXCESS

Equity securities

Preference shares

Collective investment schemes

Debt securities

Properties

Owner-occupied properties

Investment properties

Cash and cash equivalents and funds on deposit

Intangible assets

Redeemable preference shares

Subordinated redeemable debt

Treasury shares held on behalf of contract holders

Shareholder excess per reporting basis

NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES

Indoor staff

Field staff

30.06.2019 30.06.2018

MOMENTUM METROPOLITAN GROUP -

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

30.06.2018 IFRS 9 IFRS 9 01.07.2018

as per

IAS 39

class-

ification

ECL

adjustment

as per

 IFRS 9

Rm Rm Rm Rm

ASSETS

Investments in associates and joint ventures 636   -   -   636

395 146   (395 146) -   -

-   95 416   -   95 416

-   299 730   -   299 730

11 383   (11 383) -   -

-   11 383   -   11 383

Derivative financial assets 2 910   -   -   2 910

Held-to-maturity financial assets 437   (437) -   -

Loans and receivables 5 629   (5 629) -   -

Financial assets at amortised cost -   6 066   (46) 6 020

Cash and cash equivalents 25 812   -   -   25 812

Other assets 34 412   -   -   34 412

Total assets 476 365   -   (46) 476 319

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to owners of the parent 22 328   -   (40) 22 288

Non-controlling interests 462   -   -   462

Total equity 22 790   -   (40) 22 750

38 217   (38 217) -   -

-   37 090   -   37 090

-   110   -   110

2 420   1 017   -   3 437

Derivative financial liabilities 2 255   -   -   2 255

410 683   -   (6)   410 677

Total liabilities 453 575   -   (6) 453 569

Total equity and liabilities 476 365   -   (46) 476 319

1
 Balance was not reclassified in interim results as the management of the liability was subsequently clarified.

2
 The liability ECL adjustment relates to tax on the impairment provision increase.

Other liabilities
2

Financial liabilities at amortised cost
1

ADOPTION OF NEW STANDARDS

IFRS 9 TRANSITIONAL ADJUSTMENTS

Statement of financial position

Financial assets at fair value through income -

designated

Financial assets at fair value through income -

mandatorily

Financial liabilities at fair value through income -

designated

Financial liabilities at fair value through income -